Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

JUN 0 2 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR QEADS OF D}EE’ARTI\/AENTAL ELEMENTS

WG aa |- L/G,»M
FROM: (iPlMES T. CAMPBELL
ACTING DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT, BUDGET
AND EVALUATION/ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

SUBJECT: Consolidated Quarterly Performance Reporting for Meeting Audit
Closure Milestones

The Deputy Secretary recently wrotc to Heads of Departmental Elements regarding meeting
audit closure milestones. (attached). The memorandum indicated that in order to monitor
improvements in this area, performance data related to meeting audit recommendation closure
milestones will be included in the Department’s fourth quarter 2004 Consolidated Quarterly
Performance Report (CQPR). In addition, a third quarter baseline will be developed to serve as
an early indicator of performance, prior to the final year-end reporting in the CQPR. Meeting 90
percent or more of audit recommendation closure targets is scheduled to result in a green rating;
70 ~ 89 percent would result in a yellow rating; and less than 70 percent would result in a red
rating. Also, milestones not provided to the Departmental Audit Report Tracking System
(DARTS) would be treated as missed milestones.

To support effective performance reporting, we must validate that information currently
contained in DARTS is complete and accurate. Please have your audit resolution coordinators
(list of coordinators attached) review your office’s information in DARTS and (1) propose
revisions to IG or GAO recommendation completion date milestones that require additional time
to complete; and, (2) include new milestones for recommendations where milestones are
missing. Recommendation milestones can be updated by your audit coordinators this one time in
DARTS by sclecting the “Recom Info” link found on the left frame under the respective
recommendation number and entering a date value in the “Estimated Completion Date for Work”
field.

This is a one-time opportunity to update the recommendation closure milestones against which
your office will be measured in the future. The Office of Inspector General will be asked to look
at any new milestones for 1G audits, to make sure they are in agreement with the revised
timelines. Please be aware that we must strictly adhere to due dates to facilitate development of
the third quarter baseline. Therefore your office’s new dates must be included in DARTS no
later than June 30, 2004.

Thank you for your help in this effort. Should you have any questions or need assistance, please
contact John Newell on 6-9672 or 3-2551, or have your audit liaison coordinators contact Merley
Lewis on 6-3469. For technical questions on DARTS, please contact Michaela Brown on
3-4027.

Attachments

@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper



The Deputy Secretary of Energy
Washington, BC 20585

May 17, 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR HEADS OF DEPARTMENTAL ELEMENTS

FROM: KYLE E. McSLARROW m‘g‘_—‘

SUBJECT: Consolidated Quarterly Performance Reporting
for Meeting Audit Closure Milestones

In February 2004, the Office of Inspector General (IG} issued a report entitied, “The
Department’s Audit Resolution Process,” which highlights the need to improve the
timeliness and effectiveness of our audit resolution process.

One of the report’s findings is that the Department does nat always implement
recommendations agreed upon by management in a timely manner. To ensure
improvement, performance data refated to the implementation of audit recommendations
will be reported in the Department’s Consolidated Quarterly Performance Repeort
beginning in the 4™ quarter of FY 2004.

To support effective performance reporting, we must alse validate that information
contained in the Departmental Audit Report Tracking System (DARTS) is complete and
accurate. Therefore, I have asked the Office of Management, Budget and Evaluation
(OMBE) to provide Headquarters elements with status reports and specific guidance for
evaluating the reasonableness and accuracy of the information currently in DARTS. .In
the coming days, OMBE will distribute the status reports and goidance 1o your audit
liaison coordinators. Programs will be asked to review this information and effect any
necessary changes. Please provide the requested information to OMBE in accord with
the request of that office.

It is critical that we continue to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of Department
operations by fulfilling our commitments to implement IG and GAO recommendations
on time. [ expect the Department’s senior leaders to take immediate action to ersure that
the Department’s performance in meeting its commitments improves.

Should you have any questions or need assistance, please contact Mr. John Newell,
Director, Office of Program Liaison and Financial Analysis, at 3-2551.

@ Piinted with soy ink on 1eCyCled paper



DISTRIBUTION LIST (Heads of Headquarters Organizations)

Bruce M. Camnes, Associate Deputy Secretary

Linton F. Brooks, Under Secretary for Nuclear Security

Dawvid K. Garman, Acting Under Secretary for Energy, Science and Environment

David K. Garman, Assistant Secretary for Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Jessie Hill Roberson, Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management

Assistant Secretary for Environment, Safety and Health

Mark R. Maddox, Acting Assistant Secretary for Fossil Energy

Margaret S. Y. Chu, Director, Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management

James W. Glotfelty, Director, Office of Electric Transmission and Distribution

Michael W. Owen, Director, Office of Legacy Management

Wilham D. Magwood, Director, Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology

Raymond L. Orbach, Director, Office of Science

Rick A. Dearborn, Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Intergovernmental A ffairs

Vincent DeVito, Acting Assistant Secretary for Policy and International Affairs

Rosita Parkes, Chief Information Officer

Guy Caruso, Administrator, Energy Information Administration

Lee Liberman Otis, General Counsel

Gregory Y. Friedman, Inspector General

Stephen W. Dillard, Director, Office of Counterintelligence

Theresa Avillar-Speake, Director, Office of Economic Impact and Diversity

Alex C. de Alvarez, Director, Office of Energy Assurance

George B. Breznay, Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals

John A. Russack, Director, Office of Intelligence

James Campbell, Director, Office of Management, Budget and Evaluation/Chief
Financial Officer

Jeanne T. Lopatto, Director, Office of Public Affairs

Glenn S. Podonsky, Director, Office of Security and Safety Performance Assurance

PMAs

Stephen J. Wright, Administrator, Bonneville Power Administration
Charles A. Borchardt, Administrator, Southeastern Power Administration
Michael A. Deihl, Administrator, Southwestern Power Administration
Michael Hacskaylo, Administrator, Wesiern Area Power Administiration



Audit Coordinators List

Secretary of Energy (AB)

Richard C. Burrow

Phone: (202) 586-1709

E-mail: richard.burrow@hgq.doe.gov

National Nuclear Administration (NNSA)
Richard Speidel

Phone: (202) 586-5009

E-mail: richard.speidel@nnsa.doe.gov

Pittsburgh Naval Reactor (PN)
H.A. Cardinali

Phone: (412) 476-7200

No E-mail address

Office of Environmental Management (EM)
Joni Boone

Phone: (220) 586-7315

E-mail: joni.boone@hq.doe.gov

Carlsbad Field Office (CBFO)
Freida Huckeba

Phone: (505) 234-7315

E-mail: freida huckeba@wipp.ws

Ohio Field Office (OH)

Mary Murphy

Phone: (513) 246-0069

E-mail: mary murphy@ohio.doe.gov

Richiand Operations Office (RL)
Vicki Melling

Phone: (509) 376-8512

E-mail: Vicki a_melling@rl.gov

Rocky Flats Project Office (RF)
Brent Johansen

Phone: 303-966-6522

E-mail: brent johansen@rf.doe.gov




Savannah River Office (SR)
Marlenia Murray

Phone: (803) 952-9214

E-mail: marlenia. murray@srs.gov

Portsmouth & Paducah Site Office
Laura Schachter

Phone: (859) 219-4010

E-mail: laura.schachter@lex.doe.gov

Office of Fossil Energy (FE)
Kevin Clark

Phone: (202) 586-2667

E-mail: kevin.clark@hq.doe.gov

Strategic Petroleum Reserves (SP)
Rick Hoffman

Phone: (202) 586-4401

E-mail: rick hoffman@hgq.doe. gov

National Energy Tech Lab (NETL)
Janet L. Hogler

Phone: (412) 386-6153

E-mail: janet hogler@netl doe.gov

Office of Naval Petroleum and Shale Qil Reserves (NPR)
Tony Dammer

Phone: (202) 586-5563

E-mail: anton.dammer@hq.doe.gov

Office of Science (SC)

Janet Venneri

Phone: (301) 903-8642

E-mail: janet.venneri@science.doe.gov

Stanford Site Office

Dominic Passanisi

Phone: (650) 926-5270-Stanford

Phone: (510) 637-1826

E-mail: dominic.passanisi@sso.science.doe.gov

Pacific Northwest Site Office

Donald E. Moody

Phone: (509) 372-4037

E-mail: Donald E Don_Moody@rl gov




Chicago Operations Office (CH)
Julie Cramer

Phone: (630) 252-2198

E-mail: Julie.cramer@ch.doe gov

Oak Ridge Operations Office (OR)
Jeanette Miller

Phone: (865) 576-2654

E-mail: millerjs@oro.doe.gov

Berkeley Site Office (LBNL)

Anne Raible

Phone: (510) 486-4379

E-mail: anne raible@bso.science doe.gov

Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management (RW)
Susan Showard

Phone: (202) 586-9113

E-mail: susan showard@rw.doe.gov

Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy (EERE)
Dreda Perry

Phone: (202) 586-0561

E-mail: dreda. perry@hq.doe.gov

Golden Field Office (GO)

Marlys Kinsey

Phone: (303) 275-4715

E-mail: marlys.kinsey@go.doe.gov

Office of Environment, Safety and Health (EH)
Donna Blumenauer

Phone: (301) 903-6575

E-mail: donna blumenauer@hq.doe.gov

Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology (NE)
Philip Garon

Phone: (301) 903-1636

E-mail: Philip.garon@hgq.doe.gov

Idaho Operations Office (ID)
Nicolas Nicolayeff

Phone: (208) 526-1240
E-mail: nicolan@id.doe.gov




Office of Legacy Management (M)

Bob Wilson

Phone: (202) 586-4718

E-mail: ROBERT E WILSON@hq.doe gov

Office of Policy and International Affairs (P1)
Melodie Washington

Phone (22) 586-6098

E-mail: melodie washington@hq.doe.gov

Office of Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs (Cl)
Laura Brown

Phone (202) 586-5524

E-mail: laura brown@hq.doe.gov

Office of General Counsel (GC)
Alicia de forest

Phone: (202) 586-9420

E-mail: alicia.deforest@hq.doe gov

Office of Management, Budget and Evaluation (ME)
Marilyn Dillon

Phone: (202) 586-4919

E-mail: Marilyn Dillon@hq.doe.gov

Energy Information Administration (E1A)
Sharon Sutton

Phone: (202) 586-0596

E-mail: Sharon sutton@eia.doe.gov

Economic Impact and Diversity (ED)
Myrna Turturro

Phone: (202) 586-4676

E-mail: myrna turturro@hq.doe gov

Chief Information Officer (IM)
Valerie Young

Phone: (202) 586-8853

E-mail: Valerie young@hq.doe.gov

Public Affairs (PA)

Laura Brown

Phone: (202) 586-5524

E-mail: laura. brown@hq.doe.gov




Office of Intelligence (IN)
Larry Cain

Phone: (202) 586-0318
E-mail" larry.cain@hq.doc gov

Office of Electric Transmission & Distribution (TD)
Arlene Richardson

Phone: (202) 586-8557

E-mail: arlene richardson@hq .doe.gov

Office of Safety and Security Performance (SPA)
Lesley Gasperow

Phone: (301) 903-5577

E-mail: Lesley.gasperow(@oa.doe.gov

Office of Security (SO)

Albert Conerly

Phone: (202) 586-8826

E-mail: albert conerly@hq.doe.gov

Office of Independent Qversight and Assurance (QA)
Elizabeth Ray

Phone: (301) 903-3777

E-mail: elizabeth.ray@oa.doe._gov

Office of the Departmental Rep to the DNFSB (DR)
John Evans

Phone: (202) 586-3685

E-mail: john.evans@hq.doe.gov

Office of the Inspector General (1G)
Geoffrey Gray

Phone: (202) 586-4771

E-mail: Geoffrey gray@hq.doe.gov

Office of Counterintelligence (CN)
Frances M. Cole

Phone: (202) 586-4706

E-mail: frances.cole(@cn.doe.gov

Office of Hearings and Appeal (HG)
Richard Cronin

Phone: (202) 287-1562

E-mail: richard cronin@hq.doe.gov




Office of Energy Assurance (EA)
Jim Caverly

Phone: (202) 287-1808

E-mail: jim caverly@hgq.doe.qov

Secretary of Energy Advisory Board (AB)
Richard C. Burrow

Phone: (202) 586-1709

E-mail: richard burrow@hq.doe.gov

Bonneville Power Administration (BP)
David Bogdon

Phone: (360) 418-8337

E-mail: dwbogdon@bpa.gov

Southeastern Power Administration (SEPA)

Leon Jourolmon Jr.
Phone: (706) 213-3835
E-mail: leonj@sepa.doe.gov

Southwestern Power Administration (SWPA)
Robert Roettele

Phone: (918) 595-6625

E-mail: Robert.roettele@hq.doe.gov

Western Area Power Administration (WPPA)
James Fitzgerald

Phone: (720) 962-7434

E-mail: jfitz@hgq.doe.gov

Power Marketing Liatson (PML.)
Jack Dodd

Phone: (202) 586-5581

E-mail: jack@wapa.gov




